

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOS HERRERA, DANIEL SANCHEZ, AND
ANTHONY RAY BACA,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT—VOL. I OF II

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Ryan J. Villa
THE LAW OFFICE
OF RYAN J. VILLA
5501 Eagle Rock Ave. NE
Suite C2
Albuquerque, NM 87113
Counsel for Carlos Herrera

Josh Lee
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
DISTRICTS OF COLORADO
AND WYOMING
633 17th Street, Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202
Counsel for Daniel Sanchez

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Thomas M. Bondy
Alyssa Barnard-Yanni
Emily W. Villano
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com
Counsel for Petitioners

Theresa M. Duncan
DUNCAN EARNEST LLC
222 E Marcy St Suite 1
Santa Fe, NM 87501
*Counsel for Anthony Ray
Baca*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
Petitioners are convicted under the “position clause” of the Violent Crimes in Aid of Racketeering Act (VICAR).....	5
The district court rejects Petitioners’ post- trial constitutional challenge to the position clause on the merits.....	6
The Tenth Circuit holds Petitioners’ constitutional challenge waived under Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 12	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. The Courts Of Appeals Are Deeply Split Over Whether Facial Constitutional Challenges Are “Jurisdictional.”	11
A. Five circuits recognize that a facial constitutional challenge to a criminal statute is “jurisdictional.”	12

B. Four circuits hold that facial constitutional challenges to criminal statutes are “nonjurisdictional.”	17
C. The issue is important, and confusion on the “jurisdictional” character of facial constitutional challenges persists in the wake of <i>Class</i>	20
II. The Tenth Circuit’s Rule 12 Analysis Is Wrong.....	24
III. This Case Is A Good Vehicle For Review.	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	25, 26
<i>Ex parte Bain</i> , 121 U.S. 1 (1887).....	29
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974).....	27
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	11
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018).....	2, 12, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Hugi v. United States</i> , 164 F.3d 378 (7th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Journigan v. Duffy</i> , 552 F.2d 283 (9th Cir. 1977).....	14, 15
<i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975).....	21, 23
<i>Prou v. United States</i> , 199 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Rice v. United States</i> , 30 F.2d 681 (5th Cir. 1929).....	20
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	12, 25

<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 783 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>United States v. Bacon</i> , 884 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2018).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Baucum</i> , 80 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	9, 17, 18, 25, 29
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 70 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 66 F.3d 569 (3d Cir. 1995)	16
<i>United States v. Bowline</i> , 917 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2019).....	10, 33
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 586 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 875 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>United States v. Cardales-Luna</i> , 632 F.3d 731 (1st Cir. 2011)	18
<i>United States v. Carrasquillo-Peñaloza</i> , 826 F.3d 590 (1st Cir. 2016)	19
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 973 F.2d 764 (9th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	26, 29

<i>United States v. David</i> , 96 F.3d 1477 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>United States v. De Vaughn</i> , 694 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2012).....	8, 9, 16
<i>United States v. Dettra</i> , 238 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2000).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993).....	30
<i>United States v. Drew</i> , 200 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>United States v. Gallagher</i> , 183 F.2d 342 (3d Cir. 1950)	20
<i>United States v. Harcevic</i> , 999 F.3d 1172 (8th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>United States v. Hoskins</i> , 902 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2018)	30
<i>United States v. Ignasiak</i> , 808 F. App'x 709 (11th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>United States v. Le</i> , 902 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2018)	19
<i>United States v. Manna</i> , 92 F. App'x 880 (3d Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 526 F.3d 926 (6th Cir. 2008).....	14

<i>United States v. Nueci-Peña</i> , 711 F.3d 191 (1st Cir. 2013)	19
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 645 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2011).....	13, 14, 25, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Ríos-Rivera</i> , 913 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2019)	23, 33
<i>United States v. Rodia</i> , 194 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 1999)	16
<i>United States v. Saac</i> , 632 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Sabella</i> , 272 F.2d 206 (2d Cir. 1959)	1, 25
<i>United States v. Seay</i> , 620 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>United States v. Skinner</i> , 25 F.3d 1314 (6th Cir. 1994).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. St. Hubert</i> , 909 F.3d 335 (11th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>United States v. Swiss Am. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 191 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1999)	26
<i>United States v. Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S.</i> , 16 F.4th 336 (2d Cir. 2021).....	30
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 750 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2014)	19, 30

<i>Ex parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884).....	28
---	----

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1959.....	3, 6
18 U.S.C. § 1959(a).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 1959(a)(1).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 1959(b)(2).....	6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	3, 29, 30, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(2).....	1, 2, 3, 8, 10, 16, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3).....	2, 5, 8, 10, 31, 32, 33
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(A).....	31
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(B).....	8, 31, 32
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(B)(ii).....	28
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(B)(v).....	29
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(c).....	5
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(c)(3).....	10, 32

Other Authorities

Br. for the United States, <i>Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States</i> , No. 21-1450 (U.S. Dec. 14, 2022).....	30
<i>Defect</i> , Oxford English Dictionary, https://tinyurl.com/4uycmp7r	32
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 advisory committee’s notes to 1983 amendments.....	20
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b) advisory committee’s note to 1944 rules.....	27
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b) advisory committee’s note to 2002 amendments.....	28
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b) advisory committee’s note to 2014 amendments.....	29
Pet. for Cert., <i>Class v. United States</i> , No. 16-424 (U.S. Sept. 30, 2016)	21
Pet’r’s Br., <i>Class v. United States</i> , No. 16-424 (U.S. May 12, 2017).....	21
